
CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTORS TOWARDS 

KNOWLEDGE SHARING IN TENAGA NASIONAL 

BERHAD (TNB) KOTA BHARU 

FATIMAH AZ-ZAHRA BINTI WAHID 

2014457494 

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the 

Bachelor of Business Administration with Honors 

(Human Resource Management) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PERLIS 

JUNE 2016 



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

WITH HONORS

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PERLIS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I, (FATIMAH AZ-ZAHRA BINTI WAHID),

Hereby, declare that:

• This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any

degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for

this degree or any other degrees.

• This project-paper is the result of my independent work and

investigation, except where otherwise stated.

• All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and

sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

� Signature: ________

  
  

Date: _JJ_O_J_ll N_lr_�_O_/�--



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS PAGE 

TITLE PAGE 
' ,

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK II 
.,, 

LETTER OF SUBMISSION 
Ill 

iv 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
1/- 1111 

.,, 

LIST OF FIGURE AND TABLES �Ill 

ABSTRACT 
ix 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 1 

1.1 History of Tenaga Nasional Berhad (TNB) in Kota Bharu 2-3

1.2 Background of the study 3-6 

1.3 Problem statement 7-10

1.4 Research questions 10-11

1.5 Research objectives 11 

1.6 Scope of study 12 

1. 7 Significance of study 12-13

1.8 Limitations of study 13-14

1.9 Definition of terms 14-17

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Literature on dependent variable 

2.1.1 Knowledge Sharing 

2.2 Literature on independent variable 

2.2.1 Trust 

2.2.2 Communication 

V 

18 

19-22

22-26

26-27



2.2.3 Information System/Technology 

2.2.4 Reward System 

2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.2.5 Organization Structure 

Theoretical Framework 

Hypotheses Development 

Journal Summary 

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

Introduction 

Study variables 

Research Design 

3.3 Sampling Design 

3.4 

3.3.1 Research population 

3.3.2 Sampling frame 

3.3.3 Sampling technique 

3.3.4 Sampling size 

Data Collection Procedure 

3.4.1 Primary data 

3.4.2 Questionnaire design 

3.4.3 Secondary data 

3.5 Procedures of Data Analysis 

3.5.1 Frequency Distribution 

3.5.2 Descriptive Statistics 

3.5.3 Reliability Analysis 

3.5.4 Pearson Correlation Analysis 

3.5.5 Multiple Regression Analysis 

3.5.6 Pilot Testing 

VI 

27-29

29-31

31-32

33

33

34-41

42 

43 

43-44

44 

44 

45 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

49 

50 

50 

51 

51-52



ABSTRACT

As we know, workers are important for all the organizations around the world because

they are valuable asset for the company. Thus, the companies need to provide a good

facilities and tools to make easier for the staff to share their knowledge. The research has

been undertaken to determine the factors influencing the knowledge sharing at Tenaga

Nasional Berhad in Kota Bharu. The objectives of this research are to determine the

dominant factor that contributes to knowledge sharing and to determine significant

relationship between trust, communication, information system/technology, reward system

and organization structure with the knowledge sharing. The study done by using the primary

data as sources. The target of population is the staff of TNB Kota Bharu with 150

respondents by using questionnaires and 132 of the questionnaires is usable for this study.

The data will be analyzed by using SPSS Software and this study focused on frequency

analysis, descriptive analysis, reliability analysis, Pearson correlation analysis, multiple

regression analysis of data and hypotheses testing. The results shows positive relationship

between all the five independent variables including trust, communication, information

system/technology, reward system and organization structure with the knowledge sharing

among TNB Kota Bharu's staffs. In conclusion, majority of staffs in Tenaga Nasional Berhad

(TNB) Kota Bharu were transfer and share the knowledge among their colleagues in the

company.


