CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTORS TOWARDS KNOWLEDGE SHARING IN TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD (TNB) KOTA BHARU

FATIMAH AZ-ZAHRA BINTI WAHID 2014457494

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration with Honors (Human Resource Management)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PERLIS

JUNE 2016



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONORS HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PERLIS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

I, (FATIMAH AZ-ZAHRA BINTI WAHID),

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

	Jamus let		
Signature:	Zumgran	Date: 20 JUNE 2016	_

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS			PAGE		
TITLE PAGE					
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK					
LETTER OF SUBMISSION					
ACKNOWLE	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS					
LIST OF FIGURE AND TABLES					
ABSTRACT			ix		
CHAPTER 1:	INTRO	DDUCTION			
	1.0	Introduction	1		
	1.1	History of Tenaga Nasional Berhad (TNB) in Kota Bharu	2-3		
	1.2	Background of the study	3-6		
	1.3	Problem statement	7-10		
8 °	1.4 Research questions		10-11		
	1.5 Research objectives1.6 Scope of study				
•	1.7	1.7 Significance of study			
	1.8	Limitations of study	13-14		
	1.9	Definition of terms	14-17		
CHAPTER 2:	LITER	RATURE REVIEW			
	2.0	Introduction	18		
	2.1	Literature on dependent variable			
		2.1.1 Knowledge Sharing	19-22		
	2.2	Literature on independent variable			
2		2.2.1 Trust	22-26		
		2.2.2 Communication	26-27		

		2.2.3	Information System/Technology	27-29	9
		2.2.4	Reward System	29-31	
		2.2.5	Organization Structure	31-32	2
	2.3	Theor	etical Framework	33	
	2.4	Hypot	heses Development	33	
	2.5	Journa	al Summary	34-41	
CHAPTER 3	: RESE	ARCH N	METHODOLOGY		
3.0 3.1		Introdu	uction	42	
		Study	variables	43	
			arch Design	43-4	4
			Sampling Design		
		3.3.1	Research population	44	
		3.3.2	Sampling frame	44	
		3.3.3	Sampling technique	45	
		3.3.4	Sampling size	45	
	3.4	Data (Collection Procedure		
		3.4.1	Primary data	46	
		3.4.2	Questionnaire design	47	
		3.4.3	Secondary data	48	
3.5		Procedures of Data Analysis			
		3.5.1	Frequency Distribution	49	9
		3.5.2	Descriptive Statistics	49	9
		3.5.3	Reliability Analysis	50)
		3.5.4	Pearson Correlation Analysis	50)
		3.5.5	Multiple Regression Analysis	51	
		3.5.6	Pilot Testing	51-	52

ABSTRACT

As we know, workers are important for all the organizations around the world because they are valuable asset for the company. Thus, the companies need to provide a good facilities and tools to make easier for the staff to share their knowledge. The research has been undertaken to determine the factors influencing the knowledge sharing at Tenaga Nasional Berhad in Kota Bharu. The objectives of this research are to determine the dominant factor that contributes to knowledge sharing and to determine significant relationship between trust, communication, information system/technology, reward system and organization structure with the knowledge sharing. The study done by using the primary data as sources. The target of population is the staff of TNB Kota Bharu with 150 respondents by using questionnaires and 132 of the questionnaires is usable for this study. The data will be analyzed by using SPSS Software and this study focused on frequency analysis, descriptive analysis, reliability analysis, Pearson correlation analysis, multiple regression analysis of data and hypotheses testing. The results shows positive relationship between all the five independent variables including trust, communication, information system/technology, reward system and organization structure with the knowledge sharing among TNB Kota Bharu's staffs. In conclusion, majority of staffs in Tenaga Nasional Berhad (TNB) Kota Bharu were transfer and share the knowledge among their colleagues in the company.